
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, February 10, 2025, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

E. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for January 27, 2025 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for December 3, 2024 [Pg. 3] 
3. Accept Planning Commission 2024 Year in Review [Pg. 5] 
4. Reappoint Gerald Wulkowicz to Planning Commission [Pg. 6] 
5. Reappoint Anthony Bond to Planning Commission [Pg. 9] 
6. Appoint Amanda Whittemore to Planning Commission [Pg. 12] 

F. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. South Coast Community Aquatics (SCCA) Pool Management Agreement Extension 

[Pg. 14] 
a. SCCA letter of request for contract extension [Pg. 16] 
b. SCCA letter of request for final payment for 2024 season [Pg. 25] 

2. Ransom & 5th Street Storm Water Repairs [Pg. 27] 
a. McLennan Excavation Inc. Bid [Pg. 28] 
b. Tidewater Contractors Inc. Bid [Pg. 30] 

3. Letter to Governor Kotek in support of suspending new requirements recently 
enacted from the Wildfire Hazard Map and allowing the Lone Ranch project to 
continue through to completion [Pg. 32] 
a. Letter to Governor Kotek from Mayor Hodges [Pg. 34] 

4. Appointment of City Manager Tim Rundel to South West Area Commission of 
Transportation (SWACT) [Pg. 36] 
a. Rundel Application for SWACT [Pg. 38] 

G. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. January Vouchers [Pg. 42] 

H. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

I. Adjournment 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, and at Brookings City Hall. Return 
completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. All public 
meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please 
contact 541-469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. You can view City Council meetings LIVE on television on Charter 
PEG Channel 181, or stream/view on the City’s YouTube Channel:  https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039 clicking on 
“Live” or search ‘City of Brookings Oregon YouTube’ in your browser. 

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, January 27, 2025 

 
Call to Order 
Mayor Isaac Hodges called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Isaac Hodges, Councilors Andy Martin, Kristi Fulton, Phoebe Pereda by 
phone, and Clayton Malmberg; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Tim Rundel, Deputy Public Works and Development Services 
Director Lauri Ziemer, and City Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 
Media Present: None 
Others Present: approximately 5 audience members 
 

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
Chief Kelby McCrae announced that K9 Nova has passed away and they would be rescheduling 
his recognition ceremony. 
 
Chief McCrae introduced newly promoted Fire Operations Chief, Jeff Lee. 
 
Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 

1. Val Early, Winriver Drive – provided an update on the South Coast Community Aquatics 
Winter Pool Season. 

2. Connie Hunter, 819 Paradise Lane – spoke on her involvement in pursuing affordable 
housing. 

 
Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for January 13, 2025 
2. Receive monthly financial report for December 2024 
3. Reappoint Ryan Reneau to the Budget Committee 
4. Reappoint Theresa Mercurio to the Parks & Rec Commission 
5. Reappoint Dan Brattain to the Parks & Rec Commission 
6. Reappoint Michael E. Worthey to the Parks & Rec Commission 

 
Councilor Martin moved, Councilor Malmberg seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Informational Non-Action Items 
City Manager Tim Rundel presented information on the Tourism Promotion Advisory Committee. 
 
Council discussed and asked Lauri Ziemer questions of the Committee’s history. 
 

Councilor Martin asked a member of the audience, Michael Frederick, to speak about his 
experience with the committee.                                                                                                                                                                
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Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Pereda encouraged the Council to reach out to Officer Barrigar with condolence. 
 
Mayor Hodges thanked Councilor Pereda for representing Brookings at the City Day at the 
Capitol. 
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Isaac Hodges adjourned the meeting at 7:56 PM. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 

this 10th day of February, 2025: 

 

  

 

Isaac Hodges, Mayor  Brooklyn Osterhage, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025 Feb 04, 2025  08:22AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/25 01/02/2025 92791 6317 Advanced Diving Services Inc 20-00-2005 4,420.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92792 5863 All Traffic Solutions Inc 10-00-2005 1,500.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92793 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 1,532.24

01/25 01/02/2025 92794 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92795 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92796 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 408.90

01/25 01/02/2025 92797 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

01/25 01/02/2025 92798 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 6.44

01/25 01/02/2025 92799 6031 Cascade Home Center 10-00-2005 335.63

01/25 01/02/2025 92800 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 749.96

01/25 01/02/2025 92801 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92802 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 10-00-2005 282.72

01/25 01/02/2025 92803 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 11,764.14

01/25 01/02/2025 92804 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 994.32

01/25 01/02/2025 92805 1 Chun Owings 20-00-2005 242.65

01/25 01/02/2025 92806 2067 Enviro-Clean Equipment 25-00-2005 2,050.21

01/25 01/02/2025 92807 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 3,552.12

01/25 01/02/2025 92808 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 3,560.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92809 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 15-00-2005 749.58

01/25 01/02/2025 92810 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 20-00-2005 165.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92811 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92812 123 Motorola Solutions Inc 10-00-2005 214.29

01/25 01/02/2025 92813 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 20-00-2005 87.42

01/25 01/02/2025 92814 6169 National Testing Network Inc 10-00-2005 500.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92815 4 Alexis Mersino 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92816 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,200.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92817 322 Postmaster 10-00-2005 350.00

01/25 01/02/2025 92818 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 169.43

01/25 01/02/2025 92819 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 715.60

01/25 01/09/2025 92820 4477 Alpine Products Inc 15-00-2005 3,998.89

01/25 01/09/2025 92821 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 529.94

01/25 01/09/2025 92822 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 79.33

01/25 01/09/2025 92823 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 172.27

01/25 01/09/2025 92824 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 10-00-2005 64.71

01/25 01/09/2025 92825 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

01/25 01/09/2025 92826 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 2,200.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92827 5909 CMI Software Corp 30-00-2005 24,879.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92828 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 294.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92829 5939 Country Media Inc 15-00-2005 437.68

01/25 01/09/2025 92830 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 620.28

01/25 01/09/2025 92831 1 Wesley Atnip 20-00-2005 148.61

01/25 01/09/2025 92832 1 Andrew Steeples 20-00-2005 90.60

01/25 01/09/2025 92833 1 Heather Sanders 20-00-2005 143.58

01/25 01/09/2025 92834 6115 Douglas A Bergstrom, Ph.D. 30-00-2005 375.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92835 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 779.45

01/25 01/09/2025 92836 6265 H&S Energy Group 10-00-2005 3,046.38

01/25 01/09/2025 92837 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 960.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92838 139 Harbor Logging Supply 10-00-2005 608.30

01/25 01/09/2025 92839 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 158.21

01/25 01/09/2025 92840 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 2,575.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92841 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 140,880.83

01/25 01/09/2025 92842 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 3,197.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92843 6308 Clayton Malmberg 10-00-2005 29.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025 Feb 04, 2025  08:22AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/25 01/09/2025 92844 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 135.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92845 4981 McLennan Excavation, Inc 20-00-2005 10,248.23

01/25 01/09/2025 92846 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 180.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92847 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 139.59

01/25 01/09/2025 92848 4 Jolene Arnold 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92849 4 Gracie Brozdounoff 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92850 4 Alyssa Flanery 10-00-2005 241.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92851 4 Zachariah Moore 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92852 6263 Phoebe Pereda 10-00-2005 29.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92853 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 300.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92854 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 10-00-2005 89.80

01/25 01/09/2025 92855 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 37.50

01/25 01/09/2025 92856 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92857 4820 Unites States Geological Survey 20-00-2005 11,850.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92858 4734 Vestis Services LLC 10-00-2005 120.00

01/25 01/09/2025 92859 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 30.95

01/25 01/09/2025 92860 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 11,501.53

01/25 01/09/2025 92861 169 Waste Connections Inc 61-00-2005 2,554.52

01/25 01/16/2025 92862 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 907.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92863 5188 Bauer Auto Body & Paint 10-00-2005 500.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92864 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 10-00-2005 6.63

01/25 01/16/2025 92865 6146 CCD Business Development Corp 52-00-2005 2,000.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92866 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 29.95

01/25 01/16/2025 92867 1 Muhammad Sabir 20-00-2005 114.79

01/25 01/16/2025 92868 371 Department of Environmental Quality 25-00-2005 13,212.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92869 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 2,107.08

01/25 01/16/2025 92870 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 53-00-2005 14,374.75

01/25 01/16/2025 92871 5526 L.N. Curtis & Sons Inc 10-00-2005 375.66

01/25 01/16/2025 92872 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 225.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92873 5390 O'Reilly Automotive Inc 10-00-2005 122.37

01/25 01/16/2025 92874 6129 Pacific Coast Properties LLC 10-00-2005 1.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92875 5703 PacWest Machinery 15-00-2005 271.80

01/25 01/16/2025 92876 4 Daniel Ensley 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92877 4 Brandon Cervantez 10-00-2005 233.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92878 4 Carolyn VanZant 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92879 4 Joshua Zimmerman 10-00-2005 241.00

01/25 01/16/2025 92880 3 Laurel Petrevics 20-00-2005 13.34

01/25 01/16/2025 92881 3 Soon Ae Phillips 20-00-2005 55.44

01/25 01/16/2025 92882 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 41.58

01/25 01/16/2025 92883 5290 Wire Works LLC 10-00-2005 214.95

01/25 01/23/2025 92884 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 59.17

01/25 01/23/2025 92885 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 147.10

01/25 01/23/2025 92886 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 10-00-2005 1,500.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92887 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 10-00-2005 308.79

01/25 01/23/2025 92888 6217 CNA Surety Direct Bill 10-00-2005 20.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92889 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 15-00-2005 576.81

01/25 01/23/2025 92890 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 2,234.88

01/25 01/23/2025 92891 6115 Douglas A Bergstrom, Ph.D. 10-00-2005 375.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92892 2640 Dyer Partnership 52-00-2005 31,840.16

01/25 01/23/2025 92893 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 3,700.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92894 5078 Geotechnical Resources, Inc 20-00-2005 3,601.25

01/25 01/23/2025 92895 6265 H&S Energy Group 10-00-2005 2,758.90

01/25 01/23/2025 92896 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 2,040.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92897 994 Hughes Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 5,657.09

01/25 01/23/2025 92898 5954 Morel Ink 10-00-2005 264.28

01/25 01/23/2025 92899 5162 National Hose Testing Specialties Inc 10-00-2005 4,661.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025 Feb 04, 2025  08:22AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/25 01/23/2025 92900 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 150.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92901 5237 Oregon Mayors Association 10-00-2005 210.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92902 4 Lindsay Kuzara 10-00-2005 507.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92903 4 Janine Lefler 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92904 4 Megan Robinson 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92905 6263 Phoebe Pereda 10-00-2005 251.50

01/25 01/23/2025 92906 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92907 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 167.48

01/25 01/23/2025 92908 3 Paragon Property Management 20-00-2005 54.54

01/25 01/23/2025 92909 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 1,159.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92910 6208 Summit Water Resources LLC 20-00-2005 175.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92911 6264 Tradewind Signs LLC 10-00-2005 360.00

01/25 01/23/2025 92912 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 28.17

01/25 01/23/2025 92913 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 141.38

01/25 01/30/2025 92914 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 92.99

01/25 01/30/2025 92915 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92916 1373 Cascade Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 602.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92917 6031 Cascade Home Center 20-00-2005 387.79

01/25 01/30/2025 92918 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 1,980.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92919 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 12,154.10

01/25 01/30/2025 92920 6078 Curry County Reporter 10-00-2005 236.25

01/25 01/30/2025 92921 6319 D2000 Safety Inc 25-00-2005 3,250.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92922 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 1,696.63

01/25 01/30/2025 92923 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 25-00-2005 481.81

01/25 01/30/2025 92924 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 2,400.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92925 994 Hughes Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 5,996.98

01/25 01/30/2025 92926 6296 Mountain View Fence 50-00-2005 12,380.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92927 5916 Oregon Department of Aviation 33-00-2005 50.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92928 699 Oregon Dept of Transportation 55-00-2005 21,555.12

01/25 01/30/2025 92929 687 Owen Equipment Company 25-00-2005 395.37

01/25 01/30/2025 92930 4 Aubrey Paoli 10-00-2005 266.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92931 6243 Southern Oregon Trees and Stumps LLC 10-00-2005 600.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92932 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 2,185.00

01/25 01/30/2025 92933 432 USA BlueBook 20-00-2005 783.22

01/25 01/30/2025 92934 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 13.92

01/25 01/30/2025 92935 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,558.49

          Grand Totals:  439,176.37

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2025 - 1/31/2025 Feb 04, 2025  08:22AM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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